

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael Wade Nance,
Petitioner,

v.

Benjamin Ford, Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General

Andrew A. Pinson
Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Clint C. Malcolm
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 463-8784
cmalcolm@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Authorities..... | v |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 2 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 3 |
| 1. The Original Trial..... | 3 |
| 2. The Resentencing Trial..... | 5 |
| 3. The Electronic Security Device Nance Wore At Both Trials..... | 7 |
| 4. The State Habeas Corpus Proceedings | 8 |
| 5. The Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings | 8 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition | 10 |
| I. Nance’s <i>Strickland</i> claim does not warrant certiorari review. | 11 |
| A. The circuit courts are not divided on the question of how to determine whether counsel’s actions were reasonable strategic choices..... | 12 |
| B. The decision below is correct. | 15 |
| C. This is a poor vehicle to address a question about ineffectiveness because Nance’s failure to prove prejudice is an unchallenged and independent ground for denying habeas relief. | 16 |
| II. The Eleventh Circuit’s deferential analysis of Nance’s fact-specific claim regarding the use of an unseen security device on which there is no clearly established federal law provides no issue warranting review..... | 18 |
| A. There is no genuine conflict of authority. | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. This issue is of limited import. | 20 |
| C. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented. | 21 |
| Conclusion..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Bell v. Miller</i> , 500 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Chatmon v. United States</i> , 801 A.2d 92 (D.C. Ct. App. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Consalvo v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Earhart v. Konteh</i> , 589 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gabaree v. Steele</i> , 792 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Pfler</i> , 341 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>Herring v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).... | 17 |
| <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Humphrey v. Nance</i> , 293 Ga. 189 (2013) | 1 |
| <i>Jones v. Calloway</i> , 842 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Marcum v. Luebbers</i> , 509 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Nance v. Georgia</i> , 549 U.S. 868 (2006) | 18 |
| <i>Nance v. State</i> , 280 Ga. 125 (2005) | 1 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nance v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 922 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019) | 1 |
| <i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) | 20 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Durham</i> , 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Weldon v. State</i> , 297 Ga. 537 (2015) | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254. | 1, 8, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... | 22 |
